

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

American Federation of Teachers, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SCOTT BESSENT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:25-cv-00430

Date:

Time:

Place:

Judge: Hon. Deborah Boardman

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974	3
II. DEFENDANTS’ DATA SYSTEMS.....	4
III. DOGE’S UNPRECEDENTED ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT DATA SYSTEMS.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	13
A. DEFENDANTS’ GRANTS OF ACCESS TO DOGE REPRESENTATIVES CONSTITUTE DISCLOSURES OF RECORDS UNDER THE PRIVACY ACT	13
B. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AUTHORIZES INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO STOP DISCLOSURE DECISIONS MADE IN VIOLATION OF THE PRIVACY ACT.....	14
C. DEFENDANTS’ DECISIONS TO DISCLOSE ARE UNLAWFUL AND MUST BE “SET ASIDE” PURSUANT TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	15
1. DEFENDANTS’ DECISIONS TO DISCLOSE ARE CONTRARY TO LAW AND EXCEED THEIR STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	16
2. DEFENDANTS’ DECISIONS TO DISCLOSE WERE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	20
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE, IRREPARABLE HARM IF AN INJUNCTION DOES NOT ISSUE.....	21
III. THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alliance for Retired Americans v. Bessent</i> , No. 1:25-cv-00212 (D.D.C.)	23
<i>In re Alrich Pump, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3108509 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 26, 2023)	22
<i>Bigelow v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 217 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Bohnak v. Marsh & McLennan Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 276 (2d Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Brancheau v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 2011 WL 4105047 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2011)	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	15
<i>ClearOne Advantage, LLC v. Kersen</i> , 710 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2024)	13
<i>Dick v. Holder</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2014)	17
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 435 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Doe v. DiGenova</i> , 779 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17, 18
<i>Doe v. Stephens</i> , 851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16, 19
<i>Doe v. Tenenbaum</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D. Md. 2012)	15
<i>Fattahi v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 328 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18

Hirschfeld v. Stone,
193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)22

Hisp. Nat’l L. Enf’t Ass’n NCR v. Prince George’s County,
535 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Md. 2021)23

In re Marriott Int’l Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2022 WL 951692 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2022).....22

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
392 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Md. 2019)24

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....20

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land,
915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)21, 22

New York v. Trump,
No. 1:25-cv-01144 (S.D.N.Y.).....10, 12, 23

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....23

Roe v. Dep’t of Def.,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)21

Sanchez v. McAleenan,
2024 WL 1256264 (D. Md. Mar. 25, 2024).....23

Senior Execs. Ass’n v. United States,
891 F. Supp. 2d 745 (D. Md. 2012)22, 24

Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters.,
695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012)21

Tijerina v. Walters,
821 F.2d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....18

Univ. of Cal. Student Ass’n v. Denise Carter,
No. 1:25-cv-00354 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2025)23

Vitkus v. Blinken,
79 F.4th 352 (4th Cir. 2023)23

Walker v. Gambrell,
647 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D. Md. 2009)17

Wilkerson v. Shinseki,
606 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2010)14

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....16

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 4, passim

5 U.S.C. § 704.....14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 706.....14, 15, 16

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2.....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

120 Cong. Rec. 36,917 (daily ed. Nov. 21, 1974) (statement of Sen. Percy).....17

1795 Privacy Act Guidelines - July 1, 1975, 40 Fed. Reg. 28949, 28953 (July 9,
1975)14

American Presidency Project (Jan. 1, 1975),
<https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/statement-signing-the-privacy-act-1974>.....3

Federal Student Aid, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <https://www.ed.gov/about/ed-offices/fsa>.....7

Federal Workers, Lawfare (Jan. 30, 2025),
<https://www.lawfaremedia.org/article/breaking-down-opm-s--fork-in-the-road--email-to-federal-workers>;.....11

Gerald R. Ford, Statement on Signing the Privacy Act of 1974 ¶ 13

Japan, YouTube, at 15:42–16:31 (Feb. 7, 2025),
<https://www.youtube.com/live/jMiAE9X-Wig?si=S0NkrDwEwLbrvTYM&t=942>24

Off. Personnel Mgmt., *Fork in the Road* (Jan. 28, 2025),
<https://www.opm.gov/fork>.....11

Off. of Priv. & Civ. Liberties, *Overview of the Privacy Act of 1974: 2020 Edition*,
at 1, [https://www.justice.gov/opcl/overview-privacy-act-1974-2020-
edition/introduction](https://www.justice.gov/opcl/overview-privacy-act-1974-2020-edition/introduction).....24

Olivia Munson, *Looking to Submit This Year’s FAFSA? Here Is How the
Application Works and Its Eligibility*, USA Today (Apr. 19, 2024).....8

Personnel Mgmt., [https://www.opm.gov/information-management/ privacy-
policy/#url=SORN](https://www.opm.gov/information-management/privacy-policy/#url=SORN)6, 7

Ramaswamy, NPR (Nov. 12, 2024), [https://www.npr.org/2024/11/12/g-s1-
33972/trump-elon-musk-vivek-ramaswamy-doge-government-efficiency-
deep-state](https://www.npr.org/2024/11/12/g-s1-33972/trump-elon-musk-vivek-ramaswamy-doge-government-efficiency-deep-state)9

U.S. Cong. Senate Comm. on Gov't Operations, 94th Cong., Legislative History
of the Privacy Act of 1974, at 3 (2d Sess. 1976),
[https://web.archive.org/web/20220401081501/https://www.
justice.gov/opcl/PAOverview_SourceBook](https://web.archive.org/web/20220401081501/https://www.justice.gov/opcl/PAOverview_SourceBook)3
